September 24, 2020

Vig U.S. First Class & Certified Mail

Claims Administrator
P.O. Box 9041
Temecula, CA 92589

Pechanga Office of General Counsel
P.O. Box 1477
Temecula, CA 92593

RE:  Claim Pursuant to Pechanga Gaming Facility Tort Liability Act of 2008

Claimant: Michele | NN
Date of Injury: March 14, 2020

Location: Pechanga Resort Casino

Claimant Michelle M (“Claimant”/“Ms. Ill) brings this claim against
Pechanga Resort Casino, located at 45000 Pechanga Pkwy., Temecula, CA 92592 as the Gaming
Operation (“Pechanga”) and against its employee, Pechanga Food Service Captain [ N

, pursuant to the provisions of the Pechanga Gaming Facility Tort
Liability Act of 2008 (hereinafter “Tribal Ordinance”).

I STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS

Pursuant to the Tribal Ordinance § 9, Claimant timely brings her claim within 180 calendar
days of receipt of the written notice of the Tribal Dispute Resolution Process. Pursuant to the
aforementioned, Claimant timely brings her claim on or before September 30, 2020.

As confirmed by USPS tracking information, on April 3, 2020 at 10:36 a.m., written notice of
the Tribal Dispute Resolution Process from Claims Administrator Ron Randazzo (“Mr. Randazzo™)
was received by Claimant. A true and correct copy of USPS Tracking No. 70180680000116466101
is attached hereto as Attachment A. The aforementioned tracking information for the written notice
dated March 31, 2020 was provided to Claimant’s counsel on April 8, 2020. True and correct copies
of the March 31, 2020 written notice from Mr. Randazzo and the April 8, 2020 email from Mr.
Randazzo providing the aforementioned tracking information are attached hereto as Attachment B
and Attachment C, respectively.

Based on the foregoing, Claimant was required to bring her claim on or before September 30,
2020, within 180 days of April 3, 2020, the date when she received written notice of the Tribal
Dispute Resolution Process from Mr. Randazzo.
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II. CLAIMANTS PERSONAL INFORMATION

As required pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 10((b)(1), Claimant provides the following
information:

e Name: Michele IEEGEN

o Address:
e Social Security Number: | NN

o Date of Birth: | EEEE

e Attorney #1 Name:
o Gloria Allred
ALLRED, MAROKO & GOLDBERG
e Attorney #1 Address:
o 6300 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1500
Los Angeles, CA 90048
(323) 323 653-6530

e Attorney #2 Name:
o John C. Carpenter
CARPENTER, ZUCKERMAN & ROWLEY
e Attorney #2 Address & Contact Information:
o 8827 W. Olympic Blvd.
Beverly Hills, CA 90211
(310) 273-1230

IH. N u I 0

As required pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 10(b)(2), Claimant Michele I provides the
following concise statement of the factual basis of this Claim, including the date, time, place, and
circumstance of the act or omission.

The facts and circumstances of this claim arise out of injuries sustained by Ms. I on
March 14, 2020 at Pechanga Resort Casino, located at 45000 Pechanga Pkwy., Temecula, CA 92592
(“Pechanga”). Ms. Il sustained injuries as a result of, without limitation, Pechanga’s
negligent hiring, retention, and supervision of Pechanga Food Service Captain Jose , |
. Pcchanga Guest Services Supervisor [N
. 2nd others. Furthermore, Ms. [l brings this claim for injuries sustained as a
result of Pechanga’s negligent maintenance of lock and key card security systems for room access,
including Room 10470 where Ms. |l Was staying and the tortious actions of Pechanga

employees M. Supervisor [ and other presently unknown employees and/or
agents.

CARPENTER, ZUCKERMAN & ROWLEY
8827 W. Olympic Blvd., Beverly Hills, CA 90211 7310-273-1230 £ 310-858-1063 czrlaw.com
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On March 14, 2020, Claimant [l was a guest of the Pechanga Resort Casino and was
staying in Room 10470 on the fourth floor of Tower One by herself. Ms [lllllplanned with a
friend to go to a concert with a friend and stay the night at Pechanga. Due to COVID-19 related
concerns, her friend declined to go. M:s. Il thought it would be safe to go to Pechanga alone
and kept the room reservation. When she arrived at Pechanga, Ms. [l Was the only guest
registered to Room 10470 and the only guest who had a key card issued for access to the room.

Ms. IElIspent time on the casino floor and consumed alcoholic beverages, some of
which were provided free of charge. At approximately 11:15 p.m., when Ms. I started
feeling intoxicated, she attempted to return to her room at the casino — Room 10470. Surveillance
video from the elevator showed Ms. [l was having difficulty keeping her balance.
Notwithstanding her intoxication, Ms. [l made it to her room, Room 10470, safely. When she
arrived at her door, she attempted to use the key card that she had been issued earlier that day.
However, Ms. Il s room key card did not work. Instead of unlocking the door, a
yellow/orange light appeared on the key card pad falsely indicating that the room had been locked
from the inside.

Ms. Il walked to the elevator lobby and called the front desk for assistance using the
guest phone. She spoke with Supervisor |l who informed her that a new key card would be
brought to her. Supervisor |l noticed that Ms. [ was intoxicated. After speaking with
Supervisor [IN. Ms. IEEEE cnt back to door 10470 and waited for a working key card.
Nobody came.

Ms. I ent back to the guest phone near the elevator and again asked that a working
key card be brought up to her. She then went back to door 10470 and waited for a working key card.
Pechanga Food Service Captain || SN s Ms. I sitting on the floor in the
hallway by her door. In a statement given to law enforcement, | Sl indicated that he
recognized that Ms. |l was intoxicated.

I came up to Ms. [lllland asked her if there was a problem. Ms. [N
explained to | that her key card was not working and gave her card to I for
him to try. B confirmed that the key card was not working and informed Ms. I that
the blinking yellow/orange light on the door’s key card pad meant that someone was inside the room,
had locked the door from inside the room, and was preventing access to the room. I o d
Ms. B confirm, multiple times, that she was alone at the casino and that no one else could
possibly be in the room. The thought that someone could be in her room, however, frightened her.
Because | v 2s an employee of Pechanga and because she was frightened that there may
be someone in her room, Ms. | entrusted | ith the information that she had
traveled to the resort by herself and was staying in the room alone. Thus, | NN vscd his
position as an employee at the hotel to obtain the information that Ms. |l was alone and that no
one else was in her hotel room.

CARPENTER, ZUCKERMAN & ROWLEY
8827 W. Olympic Blvd., Beverly Hills, CA 90211 71310-273-1230 Fr310-858-1063 czrlaw.com
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In fact, the door to Ms. I’ s unit was not locked from inside the room. Based on law
enforcement investigative records and the Interrogation Report for the Door Lock to Room 10470,
the key card panel was malfunctioning, preventing Ms. |l from safely entering her room on
her own. Based upon law enforcement reports, it was known to Pechanga that the key cards/pads
were known to malfunction. Nevertheless, they were negligently maintained and/or repaired.
Pechanga Resort Casino and its employees failed to take reasonable steps to ensure the safety of
guests, including Ms. Il by negligently maintaining and/or repairing the resort’s key card
system, including the door lock for Room 10470.

After some time, Supervisor [Nl arrived with another key card. According to law
enforcement report, Supervisor |z so recognized that Ms. [l was intoxicated and
having difficulty standing up. | physically assisted Ms. Il in standing up because
of her level of intoxication. Supervisor |l informed her that the key card system often
malfunctioned. Supervisor [l 2ave Ms. Il 2 new key, which she used to gain entry to

her room. Supervisor | N-nd I then left afier Ms. [l entered her room.

Ms. I prepared to go to bed. Ms. Il heard a knock at her door. Upon opening
the door, Ms. Il found that S had returned to her room, unaccompanied by any
other Pechanga employee. It was negligent for Pechanga to allow | to go back to the
room of an obviously intoxicated guest without a specific request from the occupant.

Ms. I asked why he was there. She had not asked for any further assistance, and she
wanted to go to sleep. | knew that Ms. Il was alone in her room. Because Ms.

I vas preparing to go to sleep, she was partially clothed. [N then repeatedly
pressured Ms. Il to let him into her room by asking her multiple times if she needed anything.

I c-incd entrance into Ms. s room. Pechanga negligently allowed an
unaccompanied employee to needlessly enter the room of a guest, who was not asking for assistance
who was known to be intoxicated, and who was only partially clothed. | gained access
through the use of the rights, duties, and responsibilities negligently granted to him by Pechanga.
Specifically, | g2ined access to Ms. Il s room by offering to assist her in the
opening of her room’s minibar.

2

Instead of giving the obviously intoxicated guest some water from the minibar, [l
I nccdlessly removed a champagne hattle from the service minibar. Based on a Bartech
printout, a purchase is made from the minibar whenever an item is removed from its location. As
such, [N causcd the purchase of additional alcohol to the already-intoxicated Ms.
N I then proceeded to pour Ms. M a glass of champagne, despite knowing
that she was intoxicated, describing her state to law enforcement as “wasted.” By removing and
purchasing the bottle of champagne from the minibar and giving her additional alcohol, [Jil]
I violated ordinary and reasonable standards, policies, practices, and/or protocols and acted
in violation of applicable laws.

CARPENTER, ZUCKERMAN & ROWLEY
8827 W. Olympic Blvd., Beverly Hills, CA 90211 7310-273-1230 £ 310-858-1063 czrlaw.com
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Pechanga failed to properly train and supervise its employees, including | .
regarding reasonable standards, policies, practices, and/or protocols and the law related to
purchasing and serving alcoholic beverages to guests. Pechanga negligently supervised il
I and allowed him to remain alone with Ms. [l in the room for an unreasonable amount
of time. Pechanga negligently had no means of supervising its employees in the hallways of the
hotel. Any reasonable supervision and/or surveillance system would have alerted and notified
Pechanga, including Supervisor | that [N v as alone in Room 10470 without any
legitimate reason to be there and/or for an unreasonable amount of time.

Next, Ms. Il recalls finding IS on top of her as he was sexually assaulting,
battering, and raping her by having nonconsensual vaginal intercourse and other nonconsensual
sexual contact with her. Due to her known intoxication, Ms. |l was incapable of giving legal
consent to [N for any sexual contact pursuant to, without limitation, Penal Code
261(a)(3). Because, without limitation, Ml had job duties dealing with alcohol, he should
have been trained on the identification of intoxicated persons and related policies and procedures to
deal with intoxicated persons. Ms. Il is informed and believes that | received no
such training from Pechanga.

Ms. I yelled for [N to et off of her. | 2dmitted to law

enforcement that he sucked on Ms. |JElll’s left breast, that his nose at some point touched Ms.
I s vagina, that he began rubbing his penis on Ms. [Jllll’s vagina, that he inserted his
penis into her vagina, and that he ejaculated on Ms. [INN's leg. I <vcntually exited
the room. At all relevant times, | W2s on the clock in the course and scope of his duties
of his employment with Pechanga.

Ms. I promptly called the front desk and reported the incident. She informed the
employee who answered the phone that she had been raped. Ms. |l is informed and believes
that Pechanga negligently and/or knowingly informed | SNESENN of Ms. I s report prior
to informing law enforcement. Instead of keeping MM 2t the resort to speak with
investigating officers, Pechanga negligently allowed and/or knowingly assisted I i
creating a false alibi by allowing him to leave work early to go to the hospital for a feigned “health
issue.”

After security and law enforcement arrived at the scene, Ms. |l was transported to
Temecula Valley Hospital via American Medical Response. Riverside County Sherriff Department’s
Incident Report (“Incident Report™) is attached hereto as Attachment D. Sexual Assault Response
Team (“SART”) nurse Michelle Shores (“SART Nurse Shores”) confirmed the following: (1) injury
to Ms. I s vagina; (2) bruising of Ms. |Jlll’s breast consistent with bite marks; and (3)
foreign piece of hair (with root) on Ms. [l (See Attach. D, Incident Report, p. 8.)

CARPENTER, ZUCKERMAN & ROWLEY
8827 W. Olympic Blvd., Beverly Hills, CA 90211 1310-273-1230 £310-858-1063 czrlaw.com
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The negligent and/or tortious actions and/or omissions of Pechanga, |, and
other Pechanga employees within the course and scope of their employment with Pechanga violated
Ms. I’ s civil rights, including pursuant to, without limitation, the Unruh Civil Rights Act,
Civ. Code § 52 and Ralph Civil Rights Act, Civ. Code § 51.7.

But for the negligent and/or tortious acts and/or omissions of Pechanga, [, 2nd
other Pechanga employees within the course and scope of their employment, Ms. |lil] would
not have suffered the injuries stated herein.

As required pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 10(b)(3), Claimant Michele Il provides the
names of Pechanga Resort Casino/Gaming Operation employees known at this time to her:

o N Pcchanga Resort Casino Food Service Captain; and
o . Pochanga Resort Casino Guest Services Supervisor.

Furthermore, Claimant identifies and incorporates by reference Riverside County Sherriff
Department’s Incident Report attached hereto as Attachment D. Plaintiff will request additional
discovery regarding this issue.

V- e G n RE - :

As required pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 10(b)(4), Claimant Michele [l provides the
following information related to the nature and extent of the injuries she suffered as a result of the
March 14, 2020 incident described hereinabove. Pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 5(c), Claimant
provides information related to the following compensable injuries in tort claims against Gaming
Operations: bodily injury and personal injury arising out of, connected with, or relating to the
operation of Pechanga Resort Casino and/or activities associated therewith.

As a result of the negligence and/or other tortious actions and/or omissions of Pechanga
Resort Casino, 2, and other Pechanga employees within the course and scope of their
employment, including without limitation Pechanga Guest Services Supervisor [ N
I Plaintiff’s injuries include, without limitation, the following:

e Sexual assault and battery;

e Gender violence;

® Injuries to Claimant’s body, including without limitation Claimant’s vagina and breasts;

e Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder;

¢ Pain of mind and body, shock, emotional distress, embarrassment, loss of self-esteem,
disgrace, humiliation, and loss of enjoyment of life;

¢ Depression, anxiety, and emotional distress;

CARPENTER, ZUCKERMAN & ROWLEY
8827 W. Olympic Blvd., Beverly Hills, CA 90211 1310-273-1230 r310-858-1063 czrlaw.com
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Expenses for medical and psychological treatment, therapy, and counseling;
Loss of earnings and earning capacity;

Civil rights violations, including without limitation pursuant to Unruh Civil Rights Act, Civ.
Code § 52 and Ralph Civil Rights Act, Civ. Code § 51.7; and

Statutory and treble damages which are neither exemplary nor punitive.

VI.  STATEMENT OF ALL MEDICAL DAMAGES INCURRED

Pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 10(b)(5), Claimant provides the following written statement

of medical damages incurred. As a result of the negligence and/or tortious actions and/or omissions
of Pechanga Resort Casino, I, 2nd other Pechanga employees within the course and
scope of their employment, including without limitation Pechanga Supervisor | N
I Plaintiff’s injuries include, without limitation, the following:

Injuries to Claimant’s body, including without limitation Claimant’s vagina and breasts;
Post-Traumatic Stress Disorder;

Pain, depression, anxiety, and emotional distress; and

Expenses for medical and psychological treatment, therapy, and counseling.

VIL INT OF MONE t ESTE

Pursuant to Tribal Ordinance § 10(b)(6), Claimant |l makes a request for the maximum

allowable 10 million dollars in monetary damages against Pechanga and Ruiz Bautista.

Gloria Allred
ALLRED, MAROKO & GOLDBERGG

R NI AP S
e =a

John C. Carpenter
CARPENTER, ZUCKERMIAND & ROWLEY

CARPENTER, ZUCK N & ROWLEY
8827 W. Olympic Blvd., Beverly Hills, CA 90211 [r 310-273-1230 £ 310-858-1063 czrlaw.com
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Risk Management Qffice
P.O. Box 9041, Temecula, CA 92589-9041
Telephone (951) 770-8841 Fax (951) 770-8850

PECHANGA

RESORT CASINO.

VIA USPS FIRST CLASS & CERTIFIED MAIL
(7018-0680-0001-1646-6101)

March 31, 2020

John C. Carpenter, Esq.
8827 W. Olympic Blvd.
Beverly Hills, CA 90211

RE: Michele | GG

D/L: 3-14-2020

Mr. Carpenter,

Pursuant to your correspondence of March 30, 2020 wherein you have advised of your representation of
the above captioned, please be advised that the purpose of this response is to acknowledge same regarding
a cause of action (claim) that you intend to file and pursue on her behalf.

Firstly please be advised that the Pechanga Resort Casino is a self-insured wholly-owned tribal
government project of the Pechanga Band of Luiseno Mission Indians, a sovereign federally-recognized
Indian Tribe. The project is conducted pursuant to the Tribal-State Gaming Compact (Compact) between
the Tribe and the State of California and shares all aspects of the Tribe’s sovereign immunity.

Pursuant to the Compact you are hereby being noticed that all claims brought against the Pechanga Resort
Casino asserting personal injury must be filed under the Pechanga Gaming Facility Tort Liability Act of
2008 (Tribal Ordinance) within 180-days of your receipt of this notice and all claims are required to be
exhausted in the therein described Tribal Dispute Resolution Process. A copy of the Tribal Ordinance is
available by addressing a request to: The Pechanga Office of General Counsel, P.O. Box 1477, Temecula,
CA 92593. If at the end of the prescribed process your client is dissatisfied with the result, she may then
be entitled to arbitration before a retired judge.

Sincerely,

Ron Randazzo,
Director of Risk Management
/Claims Administrator
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RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF CA0330000
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DATE PREPARED: 03/15/2020
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Pechanga Resort and C

asino

19, BUSINESS PHONE
871-711-2946

OPN/CSW-2

. 21.WAS THIS INCIDENT RELATED TO MARLIUSNA? [L] YES NO

(IF yes, briefly include in narralive or additional details how it was related)

i 22.BWC VIDEO (CAFTURED BY YOU OR ANY OTHER DEPARTAENT MEMBER) _E YES NO

VICTIM — REPORTING PARTY - WITNESS — OTHERS:

‘ 24, NANE {Last, Fiesl, Middle) 25, SE.]V 26, RACE
@QVI ﬁ Confidential i . : : [aaloE
. chmems ADDRESS Ty FAT . 35, EMAIL ADDRESS 0. RES, PHONE
37, DUSINESS ADDRESS TITY 7P 38. EMAIL ADDRESS 9, BUS, PIONE
E;M.ﬂ f{;’f‘ A1 NANIE (Last, Fisl, Mindie) 42.SEX | I3 RACE _'__'
_\{: ; M (0] Lo : 51 5
51, RESIDENCE, ADDRESS TITY ZP T EVATL ADDRESS 53 RES, PHONE
1Confidential
! S4 WUSINESS ADDRESS CirY FA 55 EMAIL ADDRESS S6. BUS. PHONE
“45000 Pechanga Parkway Temecula 92592
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z ; %, 56N | o0 ACE 3 RN
H i ;
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75 REX, PIIONE

crry

Ta EMAIL ADDRESS

UNK

P

77. EMAIL ADDRESS

78 BUS PHONE
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( PR
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U] Member D Associate D Sell'—Admit E Prior Knowledge
; 1,\rtoos=scm3ﬁ1 i
: E Face E Neck B R. Amm ﬁ L. Arm ) Hands E Torso E Back [J Legs T H*':;h.)
. i, J‘-. o

'/ EHI CLE

D REFER TO CHP 180 F ORM FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED, TOWED OR IMPOUNDED

R4, STATE

35, YEAR

85, MAKE

87, MODEL

8. BUDY STYLE

. Dlsvoéi‘rlon OF VEICLE

91 VINy

§2. OTHER IDENTIFIERS

o4, REGISTERED OWNER

L] PROPERTY REPORT ATTACHED FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED OR DAMAGED PROPERTY

10

95, ADDRESS

ary

STATE

e

Yo. PHONE

97, DAMAGED PROVERTY VALUE
| $
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Southwest Detectives

@' Riverside County Sheriff-Incident Report Form A 435 (Revised 08-19-2019)
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[ SW200750001

RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF CA0330000

M INITIAL

VICTIM - REPORTING PARTY — WITNESS —- OTHERS:

PAGE 2
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1 EVIDENCE:
2
3 Item: Quantity: Description:
4 )
5 01 01 DVD containing body worn camera footage and digital
6 photos. BC #2241952.
7 :
g8 02 01 Sexual Assault Responsé Team (SART) Kit. BC #2241953.
9
10 03 01 Black bra. BC #2241954,
11
12 04 01 Black tank top. BC #2241955.
13
14 05 01 White robe. BC #2241956.
15
16 06 01 Urine sample from (VIC) VIC 1.
17
18 07 01 Blood sample from VIC 1.
19
20 The above listed items #01-05 were booked into an evidence locker at the Southwest Station. The
21  above listed items #06-07 were booked into the refrigerator at the Southwest Station.
22
23 ATTACHMENTS:
24
25  Item: Quantity: Description:
26
27 01 01 DVD containing body worn camera footage and digital
28 photos.
29
30 SCENE DESCRIPTION:
31
32 The scene was in room 10470 on the fourth floor of Pechanga Resort and Casino in what is known
33 as Tower one. The room was the very last suite on the left side of the hallway. As you enter the
34 suite, there was a living room straight ahead and a sink and counter directly to the left of the
35  entrance. Below the counter was a mini refrigerator. On the counter was an open bottle of
36  champagne, To the right of the entrance was a door leading to the bathroom. Further into the living
37 room was another door to the left, leading to the bedroom. In the center of the bedroom was the
38  bed and on the bed was a pair of women’s flowery pajama pants. On either side of the bed was a
39 night stand with a lamp on it. On the night stand to the left of the bed was an empty glass. Further
40  to the left of the bed was a chair and foot stool. On the foot stool were several pieces of clothing.
41 To the far right of the bedroom was a door leading to the bathroom.
42
43
44
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1 DETAILS:
2
3 On 03/15/2020, I was working uniformed patrol in the unincorporated area of Temecula, county
4 of Riverside. At 0030 hours, I was dispatched to Péchanga Resort and Casino, located at 45000
5 Pechanga Parkway in the unincorporated area of Temecula, reference a reported rape. The text of
6  the call stated a guest claimed she was raped by an employee inside her hotel room. (VIC) The
7 victim was transported to Temecula Valley Hospital (TVH) via American Medical Response
8  (AMR) prior to my arrival. I arrived on scene at 0055 hours, turned on my body worn camera and
9  contacted Pechanga Department of Public Safety Detective (DPS) (OTH) Don Lamora. Lamora
10 told me the following: ’
11
12 Lamora was notified by his dispatch center there was a complaint out of room 10470 involving the
13 victim and possibly an employee of the business. Lamora went to the location and met (OTH) Jan-
14 #the hotel manager) and a female DPS agent. Together, the three contacted the
15 'victim who told Lamora the following:
16
17 The victim is the only one registered to the room and the only one who had keys to the room. At
18  approximately 2330 hours the victim called the front desk to report her key wasn’t working and
19 needed someone to bring her a new key. While the victim was waiting, an employee (later
20  identified as ) stood by with the victim, -brought a new key up. Il
21 mhc room for the victim, and she went inside.
22
23 The victim stated _ later came back to her room and entered the room.
24 forced the victim into the bedroom, threw her onto the bed, started sucking her nipple and ended
25 up “fucking” her. The victim then stated she got him away from her. Lamora stated the victim was
26  very intoxicated and embarrassed by what happened, and it was difficult to get a good statement
27 from her. This concluded Lamora’s interview with the victim.
28
29  Lamora contacted_who told him the following:
30
31 _and art of his job is t6 walk each floor and collect any
32 food service trays left in the hallway. ﬂ was walking the floor and observed the victim
33 sitting in the elevator lobby and asked why she was there. The victim explained she was not able
34 to get into her room because her key was not working. tried to help her open her
35 door but was unable to. The victim was drunk so waited with her until a new key
36  was brought up and she got back into her room.
37
38 Alittle while latcr,_was walking thé floor and had another encounter with the victim.
39 During the second encounter, the victim was out of her room and asked N ll lll to help her
40  with the service bar in her room. - entered the room and helped the victim open the
41 service bar. The victim got a bottle of champagne out of the service bar and _‘;eﬂ the
42 room. This concluded Lamora’s interview with_
43
44
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Lamora stated there is no video surveillance in any of the hallways of the hotel, however, there is
video surveillance in the elevator lobby that may show him coming and going. I concluded my
interview with Lamora and provided him a business card and file number.

I relocated to room 10470 on the fourth floor of Tower one. I photographed the scene and began
collecting possible evidence. I collected a scarf, a pair of thong underwear, a pair of jeans, and a
black long sleeve shirt from the chair and foot rest to the left of the bed. I collected a pair of black
and white flower pajama pants from the bed and a long sleeve shirt from a table in the living room.
I bagged each item in separate brown paper bags and began filling out an RSD 409 Report Form.

down the room and go interview the victim. I had Lamora and lock down the room so
onlyJll the hotel manager) could enter the room. I also requested they monitor the lock to
ensure no one else entered the room. I relocated to TVH and contacted the victim in room two of
the Emergency Room. The victim told me the following:

I received a phone call from Sergeant Liebrand #3633 who told me to stoi what I was doing, lock

The victim came from out of town to see a popular band, Sing, play a concert at the location. The
victim came to the hotel by herself and was the only one staying in room 10470. Earlier in the
evening, the victim was down in the casino gambling. Throughout the night the victim had
approximately six “Tito’s Vodkas,” four glasses of wine and felt like she was drunk. The victim
went to the piano bar after the casino and at approximately 2330 hours, returned to her room. When
the victim arrived at her room, she discovered her key was not working. The victim went back to
the elevator lobby, called the front desk from the guest phone and asked that someone bring her a
new key.

While she was there waiting, _walked ui from an unknown direction and asked what

was wrong. The victim explained the situation to , and he offered to take her down
to her room to see if he could get the key to work. ttempted to get the victim’s key
to work but he could not. ||l 2sked the victim if her boyfriend or husband was inside
the room because it appeared someone was inside preventing the door from opening. The victim
stated she was at the hotel alone and did not have a boyfriend or husband with her.

asked her two more times if she had a boyfriend or husband in the room and she again told him
she was alone. A few minutes later; [Nl arrived at the hotel room and opened the door for
the victim, and she went into the room.

The victim changed into her pajamas, brushed her teeth and laid down to go to bed. A couple
minutes later, the victim heard a knock at the door. She went to open the door and saw
I st2nding there. stated, “I'm just here to make sure everything is okay.” |l

asked if there was anything the victim needed. She stated she was tired and just wanted
to go back to bed. dlcontinued asking if there was anything he could get for her. The
victim finally told _ he could get her a glass of champagne and she went to lay back
down in bed.
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The victim fell back asleep and woke up with_ on top of her and his penis inside her
mouth. The victim told_ to “get the fuck off me,” and he did. The victim went in and
out of sleep and | v2ginally penetrated her with his penis for approximately two to
three minutes. The victim had no pain to her vagina and believes R only inserted his
penis into her vagina one time. While he was penetrating her vagina, || JJJillz begen sucking
the victims left nipple which was extremely painful and caused the victim to wake up completely.
The victim yelled at to get off her. He did and then proceeded to wipe her vagina
and leg off with a towel. The victim told to “get the fuck out of here,” and he left.
The victim could feel ’s penis inside her vagina and believes he ejaculated inside her
vagina. The victim stated she remembers was not circumcised.

The victim sat up in bed wondering what had just happened to her. She drank the glass of
champagne that was on the table next to the bed. The victim called the front desk trying to get
ahold of her boyfriend. The employee the victim spoke to on the phone, asked what was wrong.
The victim stated she thought she had been raped. The victim stated Pechanga security and
emergency medical personnel arrived and she was taken to the hospital. I concluded my interview
with the victim and provided her a business card and file number. The victim was also provided a
MARSY’s card, information about the Southwest Family Justice Center and the resources they
provide, and a sexual assault information pamphlet.

During my interview with the victim, she was: very emotional and at times was embarrassed to
answer my questions. The victim told her story to me, consistently, three times. The victim’s
boyfriend arrived at TVH and she kept apologizing to him for what had happened. I called Forensic
Nurses of Southern California and requested a Sexual Assault Response Team (SART) nurse come
to conduct a SART exam. (OTH) Michelle Shores arrived at the hospital and conducted a SART
exam.

I relocated to Pechanga Resort and Casino and contacted -.vho told me the following:

The front desk received a call at approximately 2315 hours from the victim. She was very
belligerent and upset because her room key didn’t work. At approximately 2325, a second call was
received from the victim still requesting a room key. |l made ber a new room key.
Approximately five minutes later, went up to the room to open the door and observed

the victim laying on the ground in front of her room. [l observed standing
*opened the door and gave the room key to the victim.

next to the victim.
helped the victim up and she entered the room.

Both and _walked back towards the elevators and parted ways again. An
unknown amount of time later, [l received another call regarding the victim in which she
was claiming she was raped. | llll aod Lamora relocated to room 10470 and waited for a
female officer and emergency medical personnel to arrive. pened the door and allowed
the DPS detectives and emergency medical personnel into the room. |Jiliirad no further
contact with VIC 1. [ concluded my interview with I
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I'relovated to TVH and collected the SART exam results and evidence from Shores. Shores told
me she discovered bruising to VIC 1°s left breast and to her vaginal area which is consistent with
-VIC 1’s statement. I concluded my interview with Shores and provided her a business card and
file number for her records.

I request this report be forwarded to Southwest Investigations for continued investigation.

CASE STATUS:

OPN/CSW-2 .
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1 ATTACHMENTS:
2
3 1. Photographs of the scene
4 2. Property form 409
5 3. Property form 409
6 4. Permission to search form
7
8§ EVIDENCE:
9
10 ITEM: UANTITY: DESCRIPTION:
11
12 01 01 White tissue paper. Barcode #2241966
1302 01 Water bottle. Barcode #2241967
14 03 01 Bolster pillow case. Barcode #2241968
15 04 01 Sheet. Barcode #2241969
16 05 01 Water bottle. Barcode #2241970
17 06 01 Water bottle. Barcode #2241971
18 07 01 Comforter, Barcode #2241972
19 08 01 Water bottle. Barcode #2241973
20 09 01 Champagne bottle. Barcode #2241974
21 10 01 White Scarf. Barcode #2241975 .
22 11 01 Black thong underwear Barcode #2241976
23 12 01 Blue jeans. Barcode #2241977
24 13 01 Black long sleeve shirt. Barcode #2241979
25 14 01 Black/White flower pants. Barcode #2241980
26 15 01 Black long sleeve shirt. Barcode #2241981
27 16 01 Butcher Paper. Barcode #2241982
28 17 01 CD with digital photos. Barcode #2241983
29
30  The above listed evidence was booked into the Southwest Station Evidence Locker.
31
32 DETAILS:
33
34 This is a supplemental report regarding a rape that occurred at 45000 Pechanga Parkway, in the
35 City of Temecula, County of Riverside on March 15, 2020. For more information about this
36  investigation, see Investigator Gasparini’s #3249, investigative report.
37
38 I arrived at the Pechanga Hotel and Casino and contacted Investigator Gasparini. Investigator
39  Gasparini assigned Deputy Reed #3237, the Riverside Sheriff’s Forensic Service Bureau and I to
40  process hotel room 10470 in Tower 1 where the rape occurred.
41
42  Investigator Franchville #3136 contacted the victim, Jane Doe who signed a permission to search
43 . form, allowing us to search her hotel room for evidence.
44
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Forensic Technician Hayward #N4816, Forensic Technician Kopitzke #N3863, Deputy Reed and
I went to the hotel room and met Ymim@ESENSI 06408 the Pechanga Hotel Shift Manager.
SSUWREIP a5 standing outside of the hotel room providing security. @uSi@®opened the door to
room 10470 at approximately 0905 hours, at which time Forensic Technicians Hayward and
Kopitzke along with Deputy Reed and I entered and processed the room for evidence.

As I entered the room, I noticed six bags of evidence on the floor (items 10-15 listed above) which
were previously collected by Deputy Johnson #5348. Deputy Johnson was the first responding
Deputy and secured the victims clothing in these bags.

Forensic Technicians Hayward and Kopitzke assisted me by photographing the scene and checking
the bed for body fluids. Forensic Technicians Hayward and Kopitzke located nine items (items 1-
9 listed above) and collected them as evidence. ’ ﬁ

The following items were in the bedroom;

Item one is what appeared to be white tissue paper located on the bedroom floor. tem two is a
water bottle located on the nightstand on the left side of the bed. Item three is a Bolster Pillow
Case which was located on top of the bed. Item four is the sheet which was located on top of the
bed. Item five is a water bottle located on the nightstand on the right side of the bed. Item six is a
water bottle located on the nightstand on the right side of the bed. Item seven is the comforter
which was under item four on the bed. '

The following items were in the kitchen area:

Item eight is a water bottle located on the counter. Item nine is a champagne bottle located on the
counter.

Forensic Technician Hayward secured evidence items 1-9 in individual evidence bags and released
the items to me. I also took possession of items 10-15 and brought them to the Southwest Station
for processing. We finished processing the scene and left the hotel room at approximately 1110
hours. :

I processed items 10-15 in the Southwest Station Evidence Room. I placed each item on a white
piece of butcher paper and photographed each item. I placed each item back into the bag I removed
the jtem from and secured the bag with evidence tape. Item 16, the butcher paper I placed the
clothes on was collected and booked into evidence along with all other items collected.

CASE STATUS:

Exceptional.
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SOUTHWEST COUNTY STATION —(951) 696-3000 — FAX (951) 696-3027
P.O. BOX 892050, TEMECUL A, CALIFORNIA 92580-2050

PERMISSION TO SEARCH

File Number: _5,.J20725000(

The undersigned, /7/ JCHELE “ , do hereby voluntarily authorize

Deputy's Name
and any other deputies he/she may designate to assist him/her, to search the following:

[ ] My residence located at:

[] My cellular telephone:

Model Number/Serial Number

Password:

E] My computer:

Model Number/Serial Number

[ ] My motor vehicle described as :

bearing license plate number: of the State of ,
presently parked at
m Other property described as: R0 / N-~47170C AT PE CHA ,.:53 A

I further authorize said deputies to remove from residence, real estate and/or motor vehicle, whatever
documents or items of property whatsoever, which they deem pertinent to their investigation, with the
understanding that said deputies will give me a receipt for whatever is removed.

I'am giving this written permission to these deputies freely and voluntarily, without any threats or promises
having been made, and after having been informed by said deputies that I have a right to refuse this search

and/or sej e.

Time: AM/PM

Signa
Witness: Date: Time: AM/PM
Witness: Date; - - : Time: AM/PM

Fomm (search) rev {1/98 Greybar Printing Service
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| INCIDENT REPORT |

2

i

14, LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE
45000 Pechanga Parkway, unincorporated Temecula

03/15120

DATE PREPARED: 03/16/2020 RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF CA0330000 ] iNiTiAL SUPPLEMENTAL

1. FILE NUMBER 2. DATE/TIME REPORTED ‘3 DATE/TTME ASSIGNED 4. DATE/TIME NV, START |5, DATI/TIAE INV. TERM 6 ADULT ARR T.JUV ARK
§W200750001 Sl A )

® OFFENSLCS - CODE SECTION CRIME COUNTS 9. FDP CODE
261 PC Rape

10. OFFENSES - CODE SECTTON [Add of Change 19] CIUME COUNTS 11.EDP CODR
P.B. —

2. OFFENSES — CODE SECTION (Add or Changé (0) CRIME COUNTS 15, EDP CODE

15, REP. DIST 16. OCCURRED ON- DATETIME 17. OR BETWEEN DATETIME

18 BUSINESS NAME
Pechanga Casino

19. BUSINESS PHONE

20 CASE STATUS/ CLEARANCE
OPEN/CSW-2

21, WAS THIS INCIDENT RELATED TO MARIJUANA? YES [&] NO

(If yes, briefly include in narrative or additional details how it was related)

22 BWC VIDEO (CAMTURED BY YOU OR ANY GIHER DEPARTMENT MEMBER)

YES [ NO

VICTIM - REPORTING PARTY — WITNESS — OTHERS:

34 NAME (Last, Firsi, Middie)
Confidential

25 5EX

2& RACE

SEE ADDITIONAL PERSONS REPORT

35 CMAIL ADDRESS

\ )
36. RES. PHONE

TA']'TO%J SCARS %U\RKS
E Face E Neck D R. Arm L L. Arm O Hands 3 Torso £ Back O Legs

cITY FA
37. BUSINESS ADDRESS TirY ZiP 38, EMAIL ADDRESS 3%; BUS, PAONE
ddlc) 43, SEX [ 43, RACE | 44.DOB 435, AGE || 46 HT || A%.BYES| 30 SKIN
Bttt T 1 ] I I
51, RESIDENCE ADDRESS CITY ZIF 52, EMAIL ADDRESS 53; RES PHONE
P.B.
54, BUSINESS ADDRESS CITY ZIP S5, EMAIL ADDRESS 56, BUS PHONE
SUSPECT ADULT [] JUVENILE PAROLE PROBATION [ SEE ADDITIONAL PERSONS REPORT X ARRESTED
57:5081 | i : 50.SEX | ob, RACE | & DOB 62/AGE (| GIUHT ["64. WD [ GS/HAIR| 66.BYES] 67.SKIN
& DIOVER'S R N ISSIQL [ 69 STATE | 70. SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER 71. MNI NUMBER 72, CII NUMBER
P.B. YES| soﬁ
73, RESIDENCE ADDRESS cry ZIP A EMAIL. ADDRESS 75 RES PHONE
76. BUSINESS ADDRESS CITY 7y 77, EMAIL ADDRIESS 75.00US PHONE
7 JUVENILE DISPOSITION | JOTHER JURIS. [ _lIUv. CRT. PROB. WITIIN DEPT. | IDETAINED __ | INOT DETAINED
K0, GANG DATA ’ £l TATTOOS/SCARS/MARKS/CLOTHING DESCRIPTION
GANG NAME(S): - J
[J Member D Associate D Self-Admit E Prior Knowledge

VEHICLE: D REFER TO CHP 180 FORM FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED, TOWED OR IMPOUNDED
FLINVL | 51 LICENSE 59.STATE| #5, VEAR| 75 MAKE 77, MODEL % BODY STYLE (85, SAAV0  AUTOVALUE
PN dah AL b . S
90.COLOR/CULOR 9 VINE 92 OTHER IDENTIFIERS €a D|SI‘6$|T‘ION’O}"‘ VEHICLE
94, REGISTERED OWNER 95 ADDRESS ary STATE i 96 PHONE

[ PROPERTY REPORT ATTACHED FOR STOLEN. RECOVERED OR DAMAGED PROPERTY

I 97. DAMAGED PROPERTY VALUE
$

REFORTING DFFICER OFFICER 1D REVIEWED BY/DATE i ~ | ENTERED BY/BATE ENTERED RVDATE
seanchyi o7 2465 L Hl3 e
Tnv. Franchville 3136 T J EUTZON N¢
COMES TO: - APR CANCELLED: DOI-NCIC ENTERED: | DOJ-NOIC CANCELLED

DA x3 / Inv, Gasparini 1/0

Iﬂg/f A2

’@' Riverside County Sheriff-Incident Report Form A 435 (Revised D8-19-2019)

V7736 OF/520 @



FILE NUMBER I

swi00750001 _ " CONTINUATION PAGE " . PageNumber: 2

1  EVIDENCE:

2 [tem Qty. Description

3 01 01 | CDcontaining taped interview with the Victim (photo line-up)

4 - 02 07  -Pages of Permission to Search Form and Six-Pack Photo Line-Up.

6  Evidenceltem #01 and #02 were entered into Property af the Southwest Station on March 16, 2020. -

8  ATTACHMENT:

9 .
10 1) Copy of Permission to Search Form signed by the Victim
11 2) Copy of Six-Pack photo Ime -up ‘(Victim was only shown pages I of 5° and 2of 5)
<13 DETAILS
14 ' g _ E . P : .
15  lam currently an Investigator-for the Riverside County Sheriff's Department assigned to the Southwest‘
16  Statjon. | was called into work to assist with a-rape investigation that occurred at the Pechanga Casmo '
17 located at 45000 Pechanga Parkway, unincorporated area of Temécula.
18 . M E
19 . Investigator Angel Gasparini is the primary investigator ‘assigned to the case. Gasparini.and | responded
20 tothe Pechanga Casino to talk to those who first responded. to the scene. Deputy Matt Johnson is the
21  primary patrol deputy handling the case. Johnson told me the Victim reported that she was raped bya
22  casino employee. The casino believes employee is thé person who committed the
23  crime based on the Victim’s description and was seen with the Victim by his superv:sor (see ‘
24 supplemental reports for details). The VICtlm was transported to the hospital for a Sexual Assault
25  Examination and _ was transported to a different hospital for complaint of chest pains.
26 :
27 Investlgator Gasparini asked me to contact the Victim to make sure we'have positive ldentlﬁcation and
28  permission to.search the hotel room (scene location), | drove to the Southwest Station and made a Slx-
29 pack photo Line-up. | responded to the Temecula Valley Hospital where the Victlm was in Emergency
30 Room #02. o : . : g N -
31 S ' ' ' '
32  Priorto talking tothe V‘ctlm | spoke to SART Nurse Mlchelle Shores who told me she found injury to the
33 Victim’s vagina, bruising to the Victim’s left breast cohsistent with bite marks, and a forelgn piece of hair
34  (with root) on the Victim that seemed darker than the Victim’ 5 hair This information was relayed to -
35 lnvestlgator Gasparini. - )
36 :
37 lrecorded and introduced myself to the VlCtIm She was being visited and supported by her boyfrlend
38 The Victim signed a Permission to Search form to give law enforcement permission to search
39 ner hotel room. | gave an admonishment for the Six-pack photo:Line-up before | presented it to her. |
40 showed the photographs to the Victim and she immediate pointed to the person depicted in position #3.
41 1had the Victim circle her.decision and sign her name next to it. The Victim circled a photograph.of
42 —I asked the Victim to rate how certaln she was of her decision from a scale of 1-10 and the
43  Victim responded by saying, “10.” g
44

: Riverside County Sheriff-Form C 442 Continuation Page (Revised 11-15-2016)



FILE NUMBER'-

| - - . . . . .
‘ [l

SW200750001. ' | CONTINUATIONPAGE. _| Pogetumbte: - 3

After | left the hbspita‘l, I responded back to the casino to pick Ub Investigator Gasparini and we drove to
the Southwest Station J I 25 transported to the Station where Gasparini interviewed

him. This report will be forwarded to the District Attorney’s Office for their review and prosecution of
i for rape.and/or other, seéxual assault charges. Thls report will be closed Open/CSW-Z and

forwarded to Investlgator Gasparml for Informatu)n Only.

S Y- YT I N AR S

: mss STATUS: opsm.tcsw-;

:@ Riverside County Sheriff-Form C 442 Continuation Page {Revised 11-15-2016)



DATE.PREPARED: 03/3172020

| INCIDENT REPORT |

RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF CA0330000

T

#3

] iNnmiAL [X] SUPPLEMENTAL

P.B.

1. FILE NUMDER Z DATI/T)ME REPORTED X DATETIMEASSIGNAD 4. DATENING INVASTART | 3. DATE/TIME TNV, TEAA @ ADULT ARR | 7 JUV ARR
SW200750001 0 0

¥ DFFENSES - CODE SECTION [thﬁ'_ COUNTS Y. EDP CODE

10 OFFGNBES - CODE SECTION (Add ar Change 100 CRIME COUNTS 11_EDP CODE
No Change

12 OFFENSES - CODE SECTION {Add or Change 161 CRIME COUNTS 73 EDP CODE

1% LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE TS.REF DIST, 16 OUCUNRED ON- DATETIME 17, OR BETWEEN DATETIME

P.B,

18 DUSINESS NAME

1¥ BUSINESS PHONE

20 CASE STATUS! CLEARANCE

EXC.

2. WAS THIS INCIDENT RELATED TO MARLIL

iaNa? [ YES NO

(If yes, brielly incl

ude in narrative or additional details how it was related)

22. BWC VIDEQ (CAPTURED BY $0U OR ANY OTHER DEPARTMENT MEMIGR)

VES [® NO

— OTHERS:

[] SEE ADDITIONAL PERSONS REPORT

VICTIM — REPORTING PARTY - WITNESS

2 NAME (Lt First, Middic) 35 SEX | 26 RACE | 27.DOB W.AGE | 29107 | 30, Wy | 3LHAIR || 3ZEVES| 33 SKIN
ﬁ IESIDENCE ADDRESS oy &7 35 EMAIL ADDRESS 3. RES TRONE
37 DUSINESS ADDRESS iy Atp M EMAIL :\l)D_R-.I??S _1-')_}165 PHONE
T NAME (LasL, First, Atiddie) 42 SEX | 43.RACE | 9.DOD  [.45;ACH | A& HT -ur,wT'I‘W 47, BYGS| 30,8KI%
I-ﬂ_ m-ZSII:IBNt‘E ADDRISS 18} Zzp 37, TMAIL ADDRESS ) $3 RES I’HOF;E
54 BUSWESE ADDRESS CITY 2P 35 EMAIL ADDRLSS 536 QUS PHONE
SUSPECT: ADULT [J JUVENILE O PAROLE [ PROBATION CJ SEE ADDITIONAL PERSONS REFORT [J ARRESTED
31ssuus§ : 39.8EX | W RACC | 1. DOB L AGE | 6367 | 60.WT | 165, HAIR| 64 EYES| 61 SKIN
- K, DIR[VERS IN Exlﬁ 09, STATI M), SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER Ti-MNI NUMDER 72 CIE NUMBER
- _ Y| NQO
73_RESIDENCE ADDRESS cITY: m 14, EMAIL ADDRTSS 75, RES. FHONE
_7f|_Tl-lISlNl"TSS ADDRESS CITY ZIP 17 ?I\TML ADDRESS 76 BUS PHONE
7 JUVENILE DISPOSITION |_OTHER JURIS. | [Juv, CRT. PROB. WITHIN DEPT. DETAINED NOT DETAINED
X GANG DATA # TATTOQS/SCARS/MARKS/CLOTHING DESCRIPTION
GANG NAME(S): : : - . = ¢
O Member O Associate [ Self-Admit 8 rrior Knowledge i
a Face E Neck E TIA/::nO%JIQC:r: IM?lI::cTs ﬁ Torso a Back D Tegs 5

VEHICLE: - [[]1 REFER TO CIIP 180 FORM FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED, TOWED OR IMPOUNDED.
B2 [ #5. LICENSE W3 STATE| RS YEAR| &f MAKE %7, NODEL B BODY STYLE B9 SIIRO.  AUTO VALUE. |
o COLORTOIOR PIRSE Y2 OTHER IDENTIFIERS 93 PISPOSITION OF VEHICLE
3. REGISTERED OWNER U5 ADDRESS chY STATE 7P U PHONE

97. DAMAGED PROPERTY VALUE

[ |

D PROPERTY REPORT ATTACHED FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED OR DAMAGED [‘ROPERTY\ $
alf =T _ 2.0 e
REPDORTING OFFICER OFFICER 1.0 REVIEWED BYIDATE S . ENTERED DYDATE ENTERED BY/DATE
Det. Gasparini 3249 So7. Sorzon * 286 ¢ Hdlz2
COFIES 10, ATR SENT- APR CANCELLED: DOJ-NCICENTERED: | DOJNCIC GANCELLED|
DA 3 L 4.\ 42D
]

Riverside County Sheriff:Incident Report Form A 435 (Revised 08-19-201g)

Y7736 OF520 @



CONTINUATION PAGE Page Number: 2

SW200750001
1 Evidence:
2 ;
3 ITEM: QUANTITY: DESCRIPTION:
4 01 01 o CD-R with Cellebrite Forensics of Suspect Phone
5
6 Iplaced item 01 into evidence at the Southwest station on 03/33/2020.
7
8 Introduction:
9 ' )
10  On March 15, 2020, I conducted a rape investigation in reference to case number SW200750001. During
11 - the course of my investigation, I collected a black Samsung Galaxy 89 cellular device, model # SM-G9600,
12 - frommy sus'inect * 5 : :
13
14 Consent to Search:
15 - ' :
16  OnMarch 16, 2020, ||| N c2ued and asked ifhe could get his Samsung cellular déyice back. I
17 informed Jose thatI could return his phone after I forensically examine it. I asked f he would give me
:18  written perm1ss1on to search his cell phone for evidence so I'can expedite returning it to him. .-Slgned a
19" consent to'search form for his Samsung cell phone. After I was done with my forensic exan:unation I had
20 amsung cellular device released back to him.
21
22 Samsung Galaxy S9:
23
24  Manufacturer: Samsun
25 Model:
26 IMEI:
27  MSISD.
28
29, On March 16, 2020, at 1132 hotirs, I conducted an Advanced Logical Extraction of the Samsung Galaxy S9
30 cellular telephone with a Cellebrite UFED 4 PC. Afterwards, I generated a report for myself.- The report
31 contains device content (phone data) such as Calendar, Call Log, Contacts, MMS Messages SMS Messages,
32 Timeline, and Data Files.
33
34 In lookmg at s call logs, I was Jooking for the phone call that he told me he placed on March 15 2020,
35 before going into Jane Doe’s hotel room, which would have been somewhere between 2300 to 2359 on
36 March.14, 2020. In looking at call log number 53 -)laced an outgomg phone call fo a contact calléd
37 “Torre One Order Taker” with assigned phone number of SMSSNSN® The phone call was placed on
38 March 14, 2020 at 11:30 PM and lasted 18 seconds. I found call log number 52; which was another outgoing
39  phone call placed byllllo “Torre One Order Taker”. This phone call was placed on March 14, 2020, at
40  11:34 PM and lasted 28 seconds.
41
42  These phone calls are important to this investigation because they show the time that -went into Jane
43  Doe’s room before the rape occurred. My report was placed onto a case agent DVD-and placed into evidence.
44
45 Case Status: EXC.

:@: Riverside County Sheriff-Form C 442 Continuation Page (Revised 11-15-2016)

By Lead Investigator Gasparini #3249



. L]
e, | INCIDENT REPORT | JEif
DATE PREPARED: 03/26/2020 RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF CA0330000 D INITIAL . SUPPLEMENTAL
[T FLENUMDER | 2, DATE/TIME RERGRTED 3 DATETIMBASSIONED. | 4. DATEMIME INVSTART | S DATEFTIME 1NV, TERM T ADULT ARR 71UV ARR
SW200750001 | ¢
¥ OFFENSES - CODE SECTION CRIME COUNTS. 9 TDP CODE
261 (a)(3) PC’ Rape 01 11AS-F
10 OFFENSES = CODE SECTION (Add or Change 10} CRIME COUNTS I} EDP CODE
287 () PC Oral Copulation 01 11AG-F
12 OFFENSES - CODE RECTION (84 o7 Chang 14) CRIME TOUNTS 1) EDPCODE |
13 LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE 1% REP, DIST 16, OCCURRED ON- DATETIME 17. OR OETWEEN BATETINE
45000 Pechanga Parkway, Temecula, CA 547C 03/14/2020 2300 03/14/2020 2359
18 DUSINESS NAME 19. HUSTVESS MIONE 0 CASE STATUS/ CLEARANCE
Pechangs Resort and Casine 877-711-2946 CLOSED ARREST

2L WAS THIS INCIDENT RELATED TO MARIJUANA? ﬁ YES Eﬂ NO

(If yes, briefly includé in narrative or additional details how it was related)

22, B\WC VIDEO (CAPTURED BY YOU OR ANY OTHER DIEPARTMENT MEMBER) YES @

NO

\’ICT IM - REPORTING PARTY = WITNESS - OTHERS:

[X] SEE ADDITIONAL PERSONS REPORT

T 24 NAME (Lasy, Fina, Middie) 25.SEX | 26 RACE | 27, DOR IE.AGE | 20HT | 30.WT | 3L HAIR [ 32 EYBS| 30,8k
31 RESIDENCE anm.e.ss oy : Zr 35, EMAIL ADDRESS 36, RES PHONE
Confidential
77, BUSTNESS ADDRESS Ty ZiP 35, GMAIL ADDRESS 39, BUS. PHONE

A1 NAME (Lau, Fust, Middie)

S AGE | 46 HT ATOWT | a8, HAIR

32 TMAIL ADDRESS T RECFANE
5, EMAIL ADDRESS 56. BUS. PHONE
#14 #19
SUSPECT: [E ADULT [ JUVENILE O PAROLE [J PROBATION CISEE A DI‘)I'!‘IONAL PERSONS REPORT [X] ARRESTED
AT o S _RAMEIL ; . SEX | oi, KACE g B8 HAIR| 66 EYES | 67, SRIN
M H ‘ Blk Lbr
B STATE | 70 5001AL SECURI - n. MNI NUMBER 72. €1l NUMBER
CA
T4, EMAIL ADDRISS- < RES PIIONE
77 EMAIL ADDRESS 7% BUS MIONE
#19
1] JUVENILE DISPOSITION OTHER JURILS. JUV. CRT. PROB. WITHIN DEPT C DETAINED = NOT DETAINED
K GANG DATA H TATTOOS/SCARS/MARKS/CLOTHING DESCRIPTION
GQANG NAME(S): - SEr AT
_ Member Associate Sell-Admit [ Prior Knowledge :
TATTOOS / SCTARS / MARKS
[ Face [J Neck (3 R. Amn(J L. Arm [J Hands [ Torso [] Back [J Legs
VEHICLE: D REFER TO CHP 180 FORM FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED, TOWED OR IMPOUNDED
BAINYL - | N5 LICENGE ¥A.STATE | %5 YEAR | i MAKE ®1. MODE, W BODY STVLE WP, SHIRO - AUTO VALUE
_:: 'r_' 2] . ’(bu § r.... i
W COLORCOLOR ETRYEY] V2 OTHER IDERTITIERS ). DISFOSITION GF VEIICLE
94 REGISTERED OWNER B8 ADDRESS €Ty STATE e Ui PHONE
O PROPERTY REPORT ATTACIIED FOR STOLEN, RECOVERED OR DAMAGED PROPERTY | g TR |
REPORTING DFFICER OFFICER1 D, REVIEWT, TNTERED BYIDATE ENTERGDIV/DATE
Det. Gasparini 3249 g I{ME Selizel' 2865 NL ‘_H 5 LW
COPIES 10" APRSENTY APRCANCELLED; || DOJNCIC BNTERID: || DOINCIC CANGELLED
o LAT G 1490 Wl
l' L]

@: Riverside County Sheriff-Incldent Repart Form & 435 (Revisad 08-19-2019)_

V36 ASZO (3



] PAGE 2

' | ADDITIONAL PERSONS REPORT |
rﬁ mSWZ 00750001 l RIVERSIDE COUNTY SHERIFF CA0330000 [IINIAL (M SUPPLEMENTAL

VICTIM — REPORTING PARTY — WITNESS — OTHERS:

3. SEX | 4. RACE | 5. DOB_

14, BUSINESS ADDRESS cmyY
45000 Pechanga Parkway Temecula

17, NAME (Lust, First, Mddie) 1. SEX
M

#14 #15

33 BEX | 34. RACE | 35 DOB

CITY
44, BUSINESS ADDRESS Y
La Quinta

41, SEX_| 49, RACE | 50, DOB

57~ RESIDENCE ADDRESS - i oY
59, DUSINESS ADDRESS oY i 60. BUB, PHONB
Igl..EN'\:'l.l .| 62 NAME (Last, Firat, Middle) d 63.5EX | 64. RACE | G5 DOB

1 1|
I

“72. RESIDBNCE ADDRESS (Gves

74. BUSINESS ADDRESS GITY pasd 75. BUS. PHONE

7. NAME (Lat, First, Middis) 7% SEX | 79, RACE
87, RESIDENCE ADDRESS oY
39, BUSINESS ADDRESS " oY
SLANVL , | 92 NAME (Last, Firs, Miadte) 5. SEX | 94, RACE

:
:
;
3

|
|
3

. Middie) 108, 8EX | 199. RACE

117, RESIDENCE ADDRBSS Sra

119, BUSINESS ADDRESS _ oY zIr 120. BUS. PHONE_

Riverside County Sheriff-Adpers (b) Form 438 (Revised 11-24-2015)
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FILE NUMBER
SW200750001 CONTINUATION PAGE Page Number:
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Evidence:

ITEM: QUANTITY: DESCRIPTION: : :

01 01 CD-R wivoice interviews of . -
Two EMT’s

02 01 Samsung Galaxy §9 Model SM-G9600 belonging to-

03 01 utton up long sleeve shirt taken from -

04 01 Black undershirt taken from '

05 01 A pair of black shoes taken #

06 01 Dark gray vest taken from

07 01 Black slacks taken from [N

08 01 Blue boxer briefs taken from [ NN

09 . -01 ' A pair of black socks taken from I

10 01 Black belt taken from

11 o1 Sexual assault evidenceltEen from [ G

12 01 Blood samples for DNA evidence taken from [ ]

13 01 Pechanga. Surveillance Video on DVD

I placed items 01 through 12 into evidence at the Southwest station on 03/15/2020. I placed item
13 into evidence at the Southwest station on 03/26/2020. :

Attachments:

Interrogation Report for Lock #10470
Bartech Minibar. Printout
AFN Suspect SART exam

Details:

On March 15, 2020, at about 0300 hours, I was called out to investigate a rape that occurred at the
Pechanga Resort and Casino, which was located at 45000 Pechanga Parkway in the city of
Temecula (Riverside County, CA). After I assumed control of the investigation, I'learned that the
victim, Jane Doe, had been transported to the Temecula Valley hWause she wanted to

have a rape examination done on her. I also learned that the suspect, had also been taken
to the hospital because he was complaining of chest pain after his employer asked him to provide
a written statement about his interactions with Jane Doe.

Briefipg from Deputy Johnson:

I began my investigation by responding to the Pechanga Resort and Casino with Investigator
Franchville. At the casino, at about 0513 hours, I received a briefing from Deputy Johnson, ID
#5348, about the investigative steps he took after he arrived at the casino. Deputy Johnson told me
that the rape occurred in building number 1, hotel room 10470, on the 4" floor tower hotel of the

Riverside County Sheriff-Form C 442 Continuation Page (Revised 3-10-2017)
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FILE NUMBER

N
~J

SW200750001 , CONTINUATION PAGE Page Number: 4
1 Pechanga Resort and Casino. Deputy Johnson said the room had been rented to an a 50-year-old
2 female named Jane Doe. Deputy Johnson said that Jane Doe was raped by a Pechanga resort
3 employee. ) :
4 .
5  Deputy Johnson said he arrived on scene and then received a briefing from Pechanga detectives.
6  Deputy Johnson said he began taken photos of the hotel room, which was followed by him
"7 collecting evidence. At some point, Deputy Johnson’s supervisor told him to stop processing the
8  hotel room until detectives arrive on scene. Deputy Johnson said his supervisor directed him to
9  respond to the hospital and speak with the victim, Jane Doe. For more information on Deputy -
10  Johnson’s interviewl with Jane Doe, please see his initial report. - ‘
11 oo
12 Interview with Pechanga EMT’s:
13
14 OnMarch15.2020, at 0612 hours, I conducted an interview with Pechanga EMTs H 2
15 and My interview with ga®and were audio recorded for cvidence. Lhe
16  following is a summary of'my interview with both of these EMT’s: . -
17 ; '
18 [-id that he and [Jeceived a call 1ast night from their dispatch that th emale
19 in a hotel room who stated she had been raped and wanted to have a rape kit donzryaid he
20 was told that the female was also intoxicated. Afterwards, B < Dot up to the
21 fourth floor of the casino tower. said he knocked on room 10470 and he could Jane Doe
22  yelling from inside the room. said Jane Doe answered the door and was crying,
23 said Jane Doe told him that she was embarrassed. said Jane Doe was revealed because she
24 completely naked from the waist down and she had a black shirt on that was revealing her breasts.
25 '
26  [HR:id he and [ along with a female safety officer, walked into the bedroom. JJ
said Jane Doe sat down on the bed and told them that she was covered up but she took everything
28  off so they could see how the suspect left her. asked Jane Doe if she would like to cover
29 up, so she was given a robe by the female officer, aid Jane Doe began disclosing what had
30 happened to her. [ llltold me that Jane Doe said a male assisted her into her room and he said
31 he was going to take care of her, but she said no several times, B s:id Jane Doe admitted to
32 consuming a lot of a‘lcohol!aid Jane Doe blamed herself because she said she should not
33 have consumed that much alone, :
34 : -
35 -said Jane Doe’s demeanor went from hysterical to calm, -said he then called for an
36 ambulance and the fire department. [ said Jane Doe wanted to be checked with a rape kit.
37 [:id he told Jane Doe that the rape kits are done at the hospital. [l said he checked

38  Jane Doe’s vital signs and monitored her until the ambulance arrived. I asked - Justin if

39 there were any signs of struggle inside the bedroom and JIllsaid no. I s:id he heard a
40  Pechanga detective asking Jane Doe if she would be able to identify her assailant and she said yes.
41 iaid Jane Doe said the man was Sl clean shave, and was wearing black pants and a
42 blue shirt | lnd . 1o further information,

43 o

44

Interview with _

:@: Riverside County Sheriff-Form C 442 Continuation Page {Revised 3-10-2017)
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FILE NUMBER

SW200750001 CONTINUATION PAGE Page Number:

1 .

2 OnMarch'15, 2020, at 0628 hours, I conducted an interview with - a Pechanga Guest

3 Services Supervisor, My interview with-was audio recorded for evidence. The following is a

4  summiary of my interview with '

5 j '

6 1d me that his role as a supervisor is to make sure the hotel front desk is running smoothly.

7 said he works from 11 PM to 7:30 AM. Jillsaid his job ires him to deal with any type of

8  customer complaint that may arise inside the hotel. I asked [lllto tell me if anything last night

9  while he was working, aid at around 11:15 PM, he received a call from reservations that Jane
10 Doe was locked out of her room because her key card was not working. Il s2id Jane Doe was
11 being rude and vulgar with team members. About 10 minutes later, [l asked one of his staff
12 - members if Jane Doe ever came down to get a new key card-was told that Jane Doe had calmed
13 down and was still waiting for a new key card to be brought up. Il said he made a new key card
14  and went up to the fourth floor. -said he was heading to room 10470. ‘aid that as he walked
15 upto room 10470, she was laying on the floor next to her door. JjJJfsaid there was a team member,
16 - . standing next to Jane Doe, : -
17 .

18 As‘-is approaching Jane Doe, he can hear hér say that she was upset about having to wait for
19 solong to get new keys. aid he told Jane Doe that the room card can easily be demagnetized.
20 said he only made orie key for Jane Doe. [lillsaid he made sure the new key card worked on
21  Jane Doe’s door, which it did. 'aid he handed the key card to Jane Doe, and he noticed that
22 she had trouble standing up because she was so intoxicated. Faid that @®reached his hand
23 out and helped Jane Do¢ stand up. [ffsaid Jane Doe walked into the room and cortinues
24  complaining by saying this is not okay. [l said the door closes behind Jane Doe. .aid he
25  walked away from the room wi .

26

27  Atabout 12:15 AM, d he got a call from dispatch indicating that Jane Doe had called and
28  indicating that she h. raped. -said he had only been gone for about an houir, so ¢ tire
29  situation seemed odd. Jjill said he went upstairs with'a Pechanga Detective named Don. aid
30 he waited for the EMT’s and a female Pechanga police officer before making contact with Jane
31 Doe. Afterwards, said he stood out in the hall until one of the EMT’s came out of the room
32 and said Jane Doe did not want to go to the hospital, . said eventually the EMT’s requested a
33  medical transport for Jane Doe. aid he heard Jane Doe ribe her abuser. Jane Doe initially
34 described him, but then changed the description to what ﬁlooked like. - had no further
35  information, so I concluded my conversation with him.

36

37  Suspect Interview with-:

38 <

39 On March 15, 2020, at 0908 hours, I conducted a digitally recorded interview with at
40  the Southwest Station interview room 1. The following is a summary of my interview mtl-
41 L A

42

43 After I obtained some general information fromE I explained to him that he was under
44  arrest. Therefore, I had to advise him of his Miranda rights before we begin. derstood all
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1 his rights and he agreed to speak with me. Under Miranda, Jose told me the following:

2 ' )

3 -told me he works as 2 COlEER o the Pechanga Resort and Casino. -said he
4 manages and the -staﬁ‘iaid he worked a night shift
5  last night starting at 2200 hours said he only has one server to assist him, so he is required to
6  assist with delivering orders to customers within the hotel. I asked how many deliveries he
7  did last night and he said three. I asked o tell me about what happened last night.

8 - : ’

9 [Iseidhe had o few deliveries last night Il ssid his first order was for Mr. Williams in zo0m

10 10465. went to back down to the kitchen area to help set things up. Afterwards, id Mr.
11 placed another order for milk and water. -said that as he walked by a landing area on
12 the fourth floor, there was a lady (Jane Doe) arguing on the telephone that nobody was bringi

13 her keys for her room. [lllbaid he decided to help Jane Doe by calling the front desk for her.ﬁ
14 said he requested that a new key be made for Jane Doe. After making a phone call for Jane Doe, - .
15 aid she could just walk back to her room until someone brings her a new key card. .

16

17 id he tried to open Jane Doe’s room with the key card she was having issues with. aid
18  the key card light blinked yellow, which means the door is locked from the inside’.!s ed Jane
19 Doe if someone was in her room and she said no.-aid Jane Doe began saying she was scared.
20 ‘aid Jane Doe tried to hug him, so he stepped aside to avoid her. A ds, -a.id a
21 supervisor namedjjjifrived and provided Jane Doe with a new key card. said he watched’
22 Jane Doe struggle to stand up while she was arguing with--)s,aid he decided to Jane
23 Doe out by helping her stand up. Once Jane Doe stood up and her room was unlocked, said
24 he returned back to his work post.

25

26  Later in the night,.said he went up to the fourth floor to check for any order trays that were
27 leftin the hallway said he walked towards room 10470 and saw Jane Doe outside of her room
28  again. said Jane Doe told him that she could not open the door to the mini bar. I asked
29 - Jane Doe 1f he may come into her room because he needed her permission to enter. Also, aid
30  he called his order taker from his cell phone to see if she could provide him with the name of the
31  guest assigned to the room and to verify if Jane Doe had charging privileges-aid he entered
32 Jane Doe’s room and he said she was trying to open the mini bar from the wrong side. -howed
33 Jane Doe how to open the refrigerator. Il s2id Jane Doe asked him to take out a small bottle of
34  champagne id he opened the champagne and pouréd a diink into a glass for Jane Doe

35  said he left the room after this.

36 _ .
37 _After leaving Jane Doe’s room,-said he went to the restroom because he was not feeling good.

38 Fsaid he started feeling dizzy and asked his order taker to call EMS to check on him. said
39 he was told he needed to go to the hospital because of his blood pressure. il was taken to the
40  hospital. After this initial statement, Il provided ith several different versions of what
41 happened inside of Jane Doe’s room. Each time, ﬁmwould provide more details on what
O

42 happened sexually betiveen him and Jane Doe. The 10 wing is a summary of -:.ombined
43  stories. ’
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1 1 asked- to give me all the details from the time he first met Jane Doe to the point where he
2 leftherroom. aid that around 11 forty-something, he went to deliver an order to room 10465,
3 aid he saw J; itting on a table next to the landing phone- said he heard Jane Doe
4  asking for assistan aid he helped Jane Doe by calling the front desk to order key assistance.
5 Aiwalked to room 10465 to deliver an order, Jane Doe began following behind him. After
6 delivered the order, he told Jane Doe that he would try to open her door with her room keys.
7 M said he tried both room keys and the lights just flashed oranga.aid that the orange lights
8  usually indicate that someone is inside a locked room.
9
10 aid Jane Doe began acting scared because she was afraid someone was inside her room-
11 said Jane Doe began trying to give him a hug, so he moved to the side,Jlllsaid Jane Doe hugged
12 him from behind and said, “I am so scared now.” Jlllsaid Jane Doe then began trying to kiss him
13  onthe ear.-aid he told Jane Doe no when she tried to kiss hJ'.m.-said he called the front
14 desk to see if the keys were on the way. At this time, - said Jane Doe sat down by her door and
15  she began blowing him kisses. said Jane Doe asked him if he would stay with her, and she
16  asked him several times to stop by. [l said Jane Doe asked him when he would be leaving. [
17  said he did not respond to Jane Doe and he Just laughed at her because she was so drunk.
18 ’
19 said th ived on scene and asked Jane Doe for ID, whic ed her to start screaming,
20 said he extended his hand out to help Jane Doe get to her feet.li‘:aid he left Jane Doe with
21 er she was able to stand up. Sometime later, aid he was checking the fourth floor for
22  ‘tables and dishes. aid Jane Doe was looking for somebody to help her with the Minnie bar.
23 [l said he looked around and noticed there were no guests in the hallway. aid Jane Doe
24 closed her door as he was walking towards her room. id he knocked on Jane Doe’s door
25  and he asked her if she was having problems with the mn ar.-said he asked Jane Doe what
26  was going on. said Jane Doe told him that first her keys were not working and now her mini
27  bar will not open.
28
29 !’sm’d that while he was talking with Jane Doe, one of her “boobs” was hanging out through
30 lack spaghetti strapped shirt. Il said he left the door bolt out so the door would not
31 completely shut. said Jane Doe locked the door behind him and he could tell that: she was
32  wasted. id he opened the mini bar for Jane Doe and offered tq get her a bottle, whic
33  agreed to. aid Jane Doe began touching him as he tried opening the bottle of alcoholﬁ
34 said he poured the alcohol into a glass and handed it to Jane Do aid Jane Doe grabbed his
35 hand and would not let it go. While holding onto b.im-said Jane Doe took off her pajama
36 pants. said Jane Doe began taking him into her bedroom. id Jane Doe began pulling
37 him towards her breast-aid he sucked on Jane Doe’s left breast with his mouth.
38 ' .
39 . Faid Jane Doe then began pulling his face towards her vagina. qjsaid he put his
40 ngue inside of Jane Doe’s vagi his mouth was there and so was his nose. said his
41  nose did touch Jane Doe’s vagina. id Jane Doe grabbed his hand and told him to put his
42 fingers inside her vagina. said he told Jane Doe that he had to go. said Jane Doe began
43 pulling him from his vest, which was followed by her grabbing onto his penis. id Jane Doe
44 undid his belt and then took his pants oﬁ?iaid Jane Doe began making him horny, which was
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followed by her licking his penis for about 5 to 10 seconds. said Jane Doe moved to the edge
of the bed, laid on her back, and spread her legs apart. said Jane Doe asked him to put his
penis inside of her. IIlllsaid he began losing his erection so he could not put his penis inside of

Jane Doe..:id he began rubbing his penis on Jane Doe’s vagina, -
exited from the begipning, which caused him to ejaculate on Jane Doe’s leg.

said h
E—wards‘aid he left the room said he recalls Jane Doe telling him to get out of her
room. However, m;;id Jane Doe was the one forcing him to do things against his will, Fsaid
Jane Doe never told him to stop aid Jane Doe’s speech was slurred, but she did not seem to
10  be that intoxicated. said he remembers Jane Doe getting a Kleenex napkin to wipe the
11 ejaculate off her leg. aid he left after Jane Doe laid down on the bed. I asked-if he put
12 his penis inside of Jane Doe and he said he was inside of her for around 5 secopds because he was
13" not even that horny. I askedfiiilllif he thinks what he did was wrong, andﬂsaid yes because it
14 was a guest and he was working at the time. I asked-f he thinks that Jane Doe’s intoxication
I5  made things worse and he said yes. aid the intoxication made things worse because Jane Doe
16  said that he was the one who forced her Jlaid Jane Doe forced herself upon him-had no
17 further information. I concluded my interview with

19 Sungieinental Reports:

OO0 W) —

20 - . C
2]  Investigator Franchville assisted me with conducting a six-pack photo line-up with Jane Doe,
22 where she identified as the person who raped her. Also, Jane Doe signed a

23 consent to search form for her hotel room. Deputy Ortiz and Deputy Reed processed the hotél
24  'room for evidence. A SART exam was conducted to collect biological evidence from Jane Doe. A
25  sexual assault. suspect examination was conducted of to collect biological
26  evidence from him, Both the victim and suspect kits were sent to DOJ to be processed for evidence.

28  Interrogation Report for Door Lo ﬁaﬂed Printout, and Surveillance Video:

- 30 The Pechanga Resort and Casino provided me with a lock report for hotel room 10470. The report
31  shows when a key card is used to open a hotel room door. When Jane Doe checked into the
32 Pechanga Resort hotel, she was issued two key cards. In looking at the report, Jane Doe was
33  assigned KEY ID #101, which was first used on 03/14/20, at 1528 hours. The second time this
34 Key ID #101 was used was at 1941 hours. Since Jane Doe never used her second. key card, it did
35 notshow up on the interrogation report. Jane Doe was isstied a new KEY ID #102 by management,
36 and was only used once on 03/ 14/20, at 2339 hours, I attached a copy. of the interrogation to this
37  report.

39 The Bartech report I received from the Pechanga Resort and Casino is used to keep track of
40  purchases made from the Minibar. A purchase is made from the Minibar whenever an item is
41  removed from its location. For room 10470, there was an invoice created (highlighted in green)
42 for March 15, 2020, at 0103 hours for a MUMM NAPA 9.1 attached a copy of the Bartech report
43 to the this réport. ‘
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On March 17, 2020, Deputy Reed was provided with surveillance video from the Pechanga Resort
and Casino. I collected the surveillance video from Deputy Reed for evidence. In looking at the
surveillance video, Jane Doe can be seen inside an elevator, Jane Doe appears to have problems
with keeping her balance, which can be attributed to her level of intoxication. Also, an be
seen working in the room service area of the casino. For some reason, I was having issues with the
proprietary surveillance software playing several parts of the video, which prevented me from

being able to view the video in its entirety.

Conclusion:

b

Based on my investigation, .dmitted to having sex with Jane Doe while on duty as a room
service worker at the Pechanga Resort and Casino. -was later booked into CBDC for the

idad charges. This case will be forwarded to the DA’s office for the prosecution of
for 261 (2)(3) PC and 287 (i) PC. :

16 CASE STATUS: CLOSED ARREST

et fd et .
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